

No. 18-260

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

COUNTY OF MAUI, HAWAII,

Petitioner,

v.

HAWAII WILDLIFE FUND, ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari To
The United States Court Of Appeals
For the Ninth Circuit

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF HOME
BUILDERS OF THE UNITED STATES IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

THOMAS J. WARD*
JEFFREY B. AUGELLO
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
OF HOME BUILDERS
OF THE U.S.
1201 15th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
tward@nahb.org
(202) 266-8200
* *Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. SEPTIC SYSTEMS ARE NOT POINT SOURCES	4
II. THE EPA DEEMS SEPTIC SYSTEMS TO BE NONPOINT SOURCES.....	7
A. Clean Water Act Section 319	8
B. Coastal Zone Act Section 6217.....	9
C. Clean Water Act Total Maximum Daily Loads.....	12
III. LUCAS ILLUSTRATES THAT SEPTIC SYSTEMS ARE NOT POINT SOURCES THAT CONVEY POLLUTION TO NAVIGABLE WATER.....	15
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>Cases</i>	
<i>Am. Farm Bureau Fed'n v. U.S. E.P.A.</i> , 792 F.3d 281 (3d Cir. 2015)	13
<i>Am. Iron & Steel Inst. v. E.P.A.</i> , 115 F.3d 979 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	6
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. U.S.E.P.A.</i> , 859 F.2d 156 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	6
<i>U.S. v. Evans</i> , No. 3:05 CR 159 J 32HTS, 2006 WL 2221629 (M.D. Fla. Aug. 2, 2006)	16
<i>U.S. v. Lucas</i> , 516 F.3d 316 (5th Cir. 2008)	15, 16

STATUTORY AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

16 U.S.C. § 1455b	9
16 U.S.C. § 1455b(a)(1)	9
16 U.S.C. § 1455b(c)(3)	10
16 U.S.C. § 1455b(c)(4)	10
16 U.S.C. § 1455b(g)	11
33 U.S.C. § 1311(a)	6
33 U.S.C. § 1313(d)(1)(C)	12
33 U.S.C. § 1313(d)(1)(D)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)

	Page(s)
33 U.S.C. § 1329.....	8
33 U.S.C. § 1329(h)(1).....	8
33 U.S.C. § 1362(5).....	6
33 U.S.C. § 1362(6).....	6
33 U.S.C. § 1362(12).....	6
33 U.S.C. § 1362(14).....	6
40 C.F.R. § 130.2(i).....	12

MISCELLANEOUS

Esther Bartfeld, <i>Point-Nonpoint Source Trading: Looking Beyond Potential Cost Savings</i> , 23 <i>Envtl. L.</i> 43 (1993).....	7
Robert D. Fentress, <i>Nonpoint Source Pollution, Groundwater, and the 1987 Water Quality Act: Section 208 Revisited?</i> 19 <i>Envtl. L.</i> 807 (Summer 1989).....	7
Brief for the United States, <i>United States v. Lucas</i> , 516 F.3d 316 (5th Cir. 2007) (No. 06-60289), 2007 WL 5129505.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)

	Page(s)
U.S. EPA, Polluted Runoff: Nonpoint Source (NPS) Pollution, <i>319 Grant Program for States and Territories</i> , 319 Overview, https://www.epa.gov/nps/319-grant-program-states-and-territories	9
NOAA and EPA, Coastal Nonpoint Pollution Control Program, <i>Program Development and Approval Guidance</i> (1993), https://coast.noaa.gov/czm/pollutioncontrol/	10, 12
U.S. EPA Office of Water, Pollution, <i>Guidance Specifying Management Measures for Sources of Nonpoint Pollution in Coastal Waters</i> , EPA 840-B-92-002 (Jan. 1993) ...	10, 11, 12
U.S. EPA, <i>Managing Nonpoint Source Pollution from Households</i> , EPA-841-F-96-DD4J (March 1996)	7
U.S. EPA, <i>Response to Congress on Use of Decentralized Wastewater Treatment Systems</i> , EPA 832-R-97-001b (April 1997)	8, 9
U.S. EPA Office of Water, <i>Draft Guidance for Water Quality-based Decisions: The TMDL Process</i> , EPA 841-D-99-001 (2d ed. Aug. 1999)	14
U.S. EPA Office of Water, <i>Decentralized Systems Technology Fact Sheet, Aerobic Treatment</i> , EPA 832-F-00-031 (Sept. 2000).....	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)

	Page(s)
U.S. EPA Office of Water, <i>Protocol for Developing Pathogen TMDLs</i> , EPA 841-R-00-002 (1st ed. Jan. 2001)	13-14
U.S. EPA Office of Water, <i>Onsite Wastewater Treatment Systems Manual</i> , EPA/625/R-00/008 (Feb. 2002)	6
U.S. EPA Office of Water, <i>Voluntary National Guidelines for Management of Onsite and Clustered (Decentralized) Wastewater Treatment Systems</i> , EPA 832-B-03-001 (March 2003)	4
U.S. EPA, <i>National Management Measures to Control Nonpoint Source Pollution from Urban Areas, Management Measure 6: New and Existing On-Site Wastewater Treatment Systems</i> , EPA-841-B-05-004 (Nov. 2005)	7
U.S. EPA Office of Wetlands, Oceans and Watersheds, <i>Total Maximum Daily Loads with Stormwater Sources: A Summary of 17 TMDLs</i> , EPA 841-R-07-002 (July 2007)	14
U.S. Dep't of Hous. & Urban Dev., U.S. Dep't of Commerce and U.S. Census Bureau, <i>American Housing Survey for the United States: 2007</i> (issued Sept. 2008), https://www.census.gov/prod/2008pubs/h150-07.pdf	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (*cont.*)

	Page(s)
New Mexico Environment Department, <i>Tijeras Arroyo Nutrients Total Maximum Daily Load (TMDL)</i> (June 12, 2017), https://www.env.nm.gov/wp-content/uploads/ 2016/03/EPA_Approved-TIJERAS- ARROYO-TMDL_101217.pdf	14
